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Sent:

	

Wednesday, June 25, 2003 7:59 AM
To:

	

Russo, Jim
Subject :

	

FW: MGC tariff
Attachments : MGCMoRatesRulesGas1 v1 clean .doc, MGCMoRatesRulesGasl v1 redline .doc

Here it is .
-----Original Message-----
From: David J . Ries [mailto:riesdj@msn .com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2003 7 :09 PM
To: Warren Wood ; Tom Imhoff
Cc: Tino Monaldo
Subject : MGC tariff

Attached are both a red lined ?, ersion and clean version of the proposed changes to
the MGC tariff . These changes follow our discussion of a few weeks ago . The 2 areas
that you wanted more time to discuss internally have proposed changes as follows :

I believe that all the other changes include your requested changes to the previous
red line version . Please review and let me know if you would like to change what we
have submitted to you as attached . We are currently working through similar changes
for the MPC tariff and will duplicate those changes to what is proposed here .
Again, we would like to get the approval process started so that the Imbalance and
OFO procedures are in place prior to the next heating season . If you have any
questions, please feel free to call .

Dave

12/11/2006

1 . The penalties for imbalances and OFO compliance are penalties only and do
not include the purchase or sale of gas as this is not provided for within
the tariff .

2 . We have continued to delete Section 3 .2 in both the firm and interruptible
rate schedules . In section 17 of the GT&C a proposal has been added for
quarterly reporting o£ all transportation agreements . There are still
several references to nondiscriminatory treatment of shippers .
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CANCELLING ALL PREVIOUS SHEETS

1 . AVAILABILITY

RATE C UEDUL EnFFIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FTS)
RATE SCHEDULE

This Rate Schedule is available for natural gas transportation service performed by Missouri Gas
Company (herein Transporter MGC or Missouri Gas Company, LLC) under the provisions and
guidelines of the Missouri Public Service Commission (MoPSC) .

Such transportation service shall be available for any Shipper :

a .

	

which delivers or causes to be delivered gas to Transporter on a uniform daily
basis to the extent practicable for the term of the service for delivery by
Transporter for the account of Shipper ; and

b.

	

provided such transportation will not subject Transporter to regulation by the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission as a "natural gas company" as such
term is defined in the Natural Gas Act (15 U .S.C . 717 et . seq .) ; and

C.

	

which has executed a Transportation Agreement wherein Transporter has
agreed to transport natural gas for Shipper's account up to a specific maximum
daily transportation volume . Such Transportation Agreement shall also be
subject to the General Terms and Conditions on file with the MoPSC .

2.

	

APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The firm service rendered hereunder is the transportation of natural gas up to the maximum daily
volume set out in the Transportation Agreement, subject to the availability of capacity, the
General Terms and Conditions and the further provisions of the Transportation Agreement .
Transporter is not obligated to provide any transportation service for which capacity is not
available or which would require the construction or acquisition of new facilities or the
modification or expansion of existing facilities .

3 . RATES

The rates and charges for firm service under this Rate Schedule shall include the applicable
transportation rate components per Bt-. Dth, as described in Sections 3.1 and 3.2, except for gas-
for-gas exchanges involving equal benefits for which there will be no charge .

DATE OF ISSUE: Marsh-18,-986(]
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CANCELLING ALL PREVIOUS SHEETS

MISSOURI GAS COMPANY

3.1

	

Applicable Transportation Rate .

a .

	

Reservation Charge .

FIRM RROVTSIONA~TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.)

For firm service hereunder to Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, the reservation
charge shall be equal to the Maximum Daily Quantity set out in each
individual transportation agreement times the applicable reservation charge
set out below:

Charge Per Month
Maximum $18.10000 per Dt.-Dth
Minimum $0.0000 per Dt:Dth

For firm service hereunder to all points between Sullivan, Missouri and (but
not including ) Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, the reservation charge shall
be equal to the Maximum Daily Quantity set out in each individual
transportation agreement times the applicable reservation charge set out
below:

b .

	

Commodity Charge .

For firm service hereunder to Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, the applicable
commodity charge per DLDth shall be:

For firm service hereunder to all points between Sullivan, Missouri and (but not
including ) Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, the applicable commodity charge per
Dt:Dth shall be :

DATE OF ISSUE: AAarst48-1996tI

	

EFFECTIVE DATE: A^ """.,~�r2T, X000;1
ISSUED BY : &isgard-C-1Creu' David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Cour10700 Engt 250 HM, , Suite 204DA t

K,aasas-6itySt.Peters, MO 6413663376

Charge Per Month
Maximum $13.17660 per D~Dth
Minimum $0 .00000 per 9t:Dth

Charge Per Month
Maximum $0 .55000 per Dt.-Dth
Minimum $0.01000 per Dt.-Dth

Charge Per Month
Maximum $0 .94330 per Dt.-Dth
Minimum $0.01000 per Dt.-Dth
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3.2

	

Ranqe of Rates.

FIRM RR9Vt.S19N~TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.)

a.

	

Unless otherwise agreed upon in writing between Shipper and
Transporter, or unless as otherwise set forth herein, the reservation and
commodity charges applicable to a Shipper for service hereunder shall be
the applicable Maximum Rates as set out above . In the event an amount
less than the applicable Maximum Rates and not less than the applicable
Minimum Rates as set out above is agreed upon, such reservation and
commodity rate shall be applicable prospectively and Transporter shall be
responsible for compliance with any reporting requirements prescribed by
the MoPSC.

0ULL' NWE

~Il7.'f.1.~.T.T.l1IT.lilr=lR~TiTSTiT.Yl~~r~T7~T~T..T~T~iT

(3) Tran6perter will sahmit a rate Comparison for

DATE OF ISSUE : Marei TB,1

	

EFFECTIVE DATE: Ap4l
ISSUED BY : Riebard C KreuIDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

Kansas-S4ySt . Peters , MO 647-X63376
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_.7.._x`:a:=a:1:=M_ ...�_ ..-__..=..,w. . .._. .

n ~ w~ y7"l1~"JI/ll~""~S/"V~ IIWW.

3.3

	

Balan cing Charges .

FIRM

	

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.)

IFS.~T~-'1'i61'.-T r.vm_-

If balancing charges are incurred in accordance with Section 2 of the General Terms
and Conditions, then such balancing charges shall also be included in the monthly bill
to Shipper. Each month any imbalances in excess of the MMIQ may be subject to
penalty charges assessed by Transporter according to said Section 4 of the General
Terms and Conditions .

3.4

	

Overrun Charges and Unauthorized Overrun Penalties

a.

	

Overrun Charge for Takes in Excess of Maximum Daily Quantity

Upon the prior written agreement of Shipper and Transporter, Shipper may take
quantities of Gas during one or more days in a billing month in excess of the
applicable Maximum Daily Quantity as stated in the Transportation Agreement
(hereinafter called overrun quantities) for firm service hereunder, Shipper shall be
subject to an Overrun Charge in addition to the applicable reservation and commodity
charges, as well as any Balancing Charges that may be applicable pursuant to
Section 4 of the General Terms and Conditions . The applicable Overrun Chargepeer

DATE OF ISSUE :

	

.,~..a.,^"^"^h'--.o, I~	EFFECTIVEDATE : e. .:i�...-oo

	

,soar o
ISSUED BY : RisparQ-S-KreulDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Aloana Court

Kansas G4yS! . Peters, MO 6413663376
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Dth for such overrun quantities shall be the rates per Dth set forth in Section 3.1

	

b of
Rate Schedule ITS unless otherwise agreed to in writing . Balancing Charges and
penalties for non-compliance with OFO's will be as set forth in Sections 4 and 5 of the
General Terms and Conditions .

b .

	

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty for Takes During an OFO

Transporter may issue an CFO and, if it does so Transporter shall notify Shippers as
described in Section 5 of the General Terms and Conditions . Once issued the OFO
shall continue until Transporter notifies Shippers to the contrary . If the OFO requires
the elimination of unauthorized overruns, the applicable Unauthorized Overrun
Penalty shall be as set forth in Section 5 of the General Terms and Conditions .

3 .45 Fuel Reimbursement.

Shipper shall reimburse Transporter in kind for fuel usage and lost or unaccounted-for
gas pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Transportation Agreement.

3.56 Promotional Practices.

DATE OF ISSUE: Mars449,-4996LJ
ISSUED BY: RispardCKreuIDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

Kaasas-CitySt . Peters , MO 6412863376

FQR~

	

All Del very Points

Transporter engages in no promotional practices, but has the right to flex its rates (as
allowed by the MoPSC) in its sole and complete discretion .

EFFECTIVE DATE : A^ "'.�., .~-,
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FOR;

	

All nel : .� . .y o..: . ....

4.

	

MONTHLY BILL

The Monthly Bill shall be equal to the reservation charge multiplied by the Firm Transportation
Quantity, plus the applicable commodity rate multiplied by the volume of natural gas actually
delivered by Transporter to Shipper at each Point of Delivery .

5 .

	

TRANSPORTER'S RESERVED RIGHT

6 .

	

TAX ADJUSTMENT

DATE OF ISSUE: MaFGh 4g

	

^9 "u6 ~

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : .,n p.,i oo moat i~~ ""--~~-"~ ��.-
ISSUED BY : Risparrl G KreulDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company

FIRM PR91~TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
RATE SCHEDULE (Cont .)

Transporter reserves the unilateral right from time to time to make any changes to, or to
supersede, the rates and charges and other terms in this Rate Schedule and the other
provisions of Transporter's filings with the MoPSC, and the applicability thereof.

The rates hereunder are subject to the additions of applicable license, occupation, franchise, or
other similar taxes or fees imposed by taxing authorities .

110 Algana Court
Kansas-CItySt . Peters, MO 6443663376

	

y
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THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the

	

day of
-1-920

	

by and between MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, LLC a

	

Delaware limited
liability company ("Transporter') MGC or Missouri Gas Company and

a

	

("Shipper"),

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements as herein set forth, both
Transporter and Shipper covenant and agree as follows :

1 . Service .

CONTRACT NO.

Transporter agrees to receive at the Point(s) of Receipt and deliver at the Point(s) of Delivery, on
a firm basis, quantities of natural gas up to the following daily quantities (Dt:Dth/day), which shall
constitute the Firm Transportation Quantity : (Dt:Dth/day) . Exhibit A hereto
states the Point(s) of Receipt and Delivery . Exhibit A may be revised from time to time by written
agreement between Transporter and Shipper and, as may be revised, is by this reference
incorporated in its entirety into this Agreement and made an integral part hereof .

2 . Term .

FIRM RROVISI6P1AI=TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

a .

	

This Agreement shall be effective from the date first stated above . This Agreement
shall remain effective for a term of no n,^ "° than one yearless than two (2) nears ,
unless otherwise agreed to by both parties, from the initial date for service and
thereafter shall continue in effect until terminated by Transporter or Shipper upon at
least six (6) months prior written notice to the other, as of any date not earlier than the
date of expiration of the primary term . Upon renewal of this Agreement the Shipper
shall be given the opportunity to renominate the level of Firm Transportation Quantity
(as defined in Paragraph 1 . above) .

b .

	

Notwithstanding the prior provisions of subparagraph (a) hereof, Transporter shall
have the right to terminate service hereunder pursuant to any effective provisions for
termination of this Agreement by Transporter as stated in the FRTS Rate Schedule or
the General Terms and Conditions .

3 .

	

Rates and Charges .

a .

	

For the services provided or contracted for hereunder, Shipper agrees to pay
Transporter the then-effective, applicable rates and charges under Transporter's

DATE OF ISSUE: MafGN48,-I~~

	

EFFECTIVE DATE: Apra'2,1496L1
ISSUED BY: Rispard-GTCred'David J . Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
100 Algana Court

KansasCitySt . Peters , MO 6413663396
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FIRM PROV4 K)NAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cant.)

FPTS Rate Schedule filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission
("MoPSC"), as such rates and charges in the FPTS Rate Schedule may
hereafter be modified, supplemented, superseded or replaced generally, or as to
the service hereunder .

b .

	

From time to time Transporter and Shipper may agree in writing on a discount or
reduction of the otherwise applicable rates and charges hereunder, pursuant to
the effective applicable provisions of the FPTS Rate Schedule and subject to the
Regulations and Orders of the MoPSC. Any discount(s) shall be effective only
on a prospective basis and as specified in the written agreement between
Transporter and Shipper .

4 .

	

Fuel Reimbursement .

In addition to collection of the rates and charges provided for in Paragraph 3, Transporter shall
retain the percentage as stated on Exhibit A hereto (or succeeding effective percentage) of the
quantities delivered to Shipper hereunder, for reimbursement in kind from Shipper for fuel usage
and unaccounted-for line loss .

5 .

	

General Terms and Conditions .

This Agreement and all terms for service hereunder are subject to the further provisions of the
General Terms and Conditions on file with the MoPSC as such may be modified, supplemented,
superseded or replaced generally, or as to the service hereunder . Transporter reserves the
unilateral right from time to time to file and to make effective any such changes in the provisions
of the General Terms and Conditions, subject to the MoPSC's Regulations . Such General
Terms and Conditions, as may be changed from time to time, are by this reference incorporated
in their entirety into this Agreement and made an integral part hereof .

6 .

	

Nominations and Notices.
Periodic scheduling of the quantities of service requested hereunder must be provided by

Shipper to Transporter, at the times and according to the procedures specified in Section 3-5 of
the General Terms and Conditions (or succeeding effective provisions) . Except as otherwise
specified, any other notice, request, demand, statement or bill provided for in the General Terms
and Conditions and any other notice which either Transporter or Shipper may desire to give to
the other, shall be in writing and shall be considered as duly delivered when mailed by certified
mail, return receipt requested to the Post Office address of the other, or at such other address as
may be designated by formal written notice . Routine communications and bills shall be

DATE OF ISSUE: MaFG4..~,a..44,?0~

	

EFFECTIVE DATE :
ISSUED BY: Richard Q. Kreu!David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

Kansas-GitySt . Peters , MO 6413563376
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Billing :

Scheduling and Notification :

All Other :

FIRM P40YIS19NAl=TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont .)

considered as duly delivered when mailed by certified or ordinary mail or an equivalent . The
Post Office addresses of both Transporter and Shipper are as follows :

Payment :

	

Missouri Gas Company
P.O . Box 371-38110 Algana Court

St . Peters, MO 63376
Attn :

	

i

	

Accounts Receivable Department

Scheduling and Notification :

	

Missouri Gas Company
P.Q .

	

x-3-F-i-3311 C AlUana Court
St. Peters , MO 63376

ffice Manaqer

TRANSPORTER

All Other:

	

Missouri Gas Company
P9.-Hex 27138110 Alpana Court

t, Peters, MO 63376

DATE OF ISSUE: Marsh-18-,48g6[_]

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : Apr. .., 2,1-~
ISSUED BY: &;shard-C~(reu4David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Alaana Court

Kansas G4ySt . Peters , MO 64139 3376

	

U

Attn : President

SHIPPER
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FQR~ All Delivery Points

7 .

	

Cancellation of Previous Contracts .

This Agreement supersedes, cancels and terminates, as of the date(s) stated below, the
following contracts (if any) with respect to the transportation of natural gas between Transporter
and Shipper :

8 .

	

Succession and Assignments .

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successon(s) to either
Transporter or Shipper by merger, consolidation or acquisition . Either Transporter or Shipper
may assign or pledge this Agreement and all rights and obligations hereunder pursuant to the
provisions of any mortgage, deed of trust, indenture or other instrument which it has executed or
may execute hereafter as security for indebtedness ; otherwise, neither Transporter nor Shipper
shall assign this Agreement or its rights hereunder without first having obtained the prior written
consent of the other .

9 . Amendment .

The Agreement may not be amended, modified, altered or changed except by written agreement
signed by all parties hereto.

10 . Headinqs.

The headings herein contained are for purposes of identification only and shall not be
considered a part of or in construing this Agreement .

11 .

	

Governing Law and Venue.

FIRM PR9~-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FPTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont.)

This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Missouri . The parties hereto agree and consent to the jurisdiction and venue of the Federal
District Court, Eastern Division, State of Missouri, or the St . Louis County Circuit Court, as the
case may be, as the situs for proceeding with any claim or controversy occurring with respect to
the subject matter of this Agreement .

DATE OF ISSUE: M EFFECTIVE DATE : LI^pgV2;?-,'
ISSUED BY : Risbard C. Kreu4David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Alqana

KaasaS C4ySt . Peters , MO 644393376

	

ld
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¬xeGuted

	

1 19-

ATTEST:

-

By :

¬xesuted- -19
ATTEST :

(Title)

FIRM P&K~-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, both Transporter and Shipper have caused this Agreement to be
executed in several counterparts by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do so,
as of the date first stated above .

By :

By:

MISSOURI GAS COMPANY

(Title)

(Shipper)

(Title)

DATE OF ISSUE: Marsp-39,-T8g6U

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : A^""'.,P..,--«, 4496U
ISSUED BY : Risgard C KrsulDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
'

	

110 Algana Court
Kansas -CitySt . Peters , MO6443i363376
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and

Contract Dated :

	

Exhibit A Effective Date :

Contract Number:

	

Supersedes Exhibit A Dated:

FIRM RR9WS{OPIA~TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (FRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont.)

EXHIBIT A

FIRM SERVICE UNDER FRTS RATE SCHEDULE
TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, LLC

(Title)

	

(Title)

DATE OF ISSUE: Marsh k9,,1-886

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : Ap4l
ISSUED BY : RislaardC: Knee'David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

Kansas-GitySt . Peters , MO 644' 63376

	

U

Firm Transportation Quantity (OEDth/Day) :

POINT(S) OF RECEIPT

NG Received from Location County State Quantity

POINT(S) OF DELIVERY

N~ Delivered To Location County Fuel

MISSOURI GAS COMPANY. LLC

By: By :
(Signature of Shipper)

By:
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INTERRUPTIBLE RP` V;8,1ONAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IRTS)
RATE SCHEDULE

1 . AVAILABILITY

This Rate Schedule is available for natural gas transportation service performed by Missouri Gas
Company (Transporter) under the provisions and guidelines of the Missouri Public Service
Commission (MoPSC) .

Such transportation service shall be available for any Shipper :

a .

	

which delivers or causes to be delivered gas to Transporter on a uniform daily
basis to the extent practicable for the term of the service for Delivery by
Transporter for the account of Shipper ; and

b .

	

provided such transportation will not subject Transporter to regulation by the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission as a "natural gas company" as such
term is defined in the Natural Gas Act (15 U.S .C . 717 et . seq .) ; and

c . which has executed a Transportation Agreement wherein Transporter has
agreed to transport natural gas for Shipper's account up to a specific maximum
daily transportation volume . Such Transportation Agreement shall also be
subject to the General Terms and Conditions on file with the MoPSC.

2 .

	

APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The interruptible service rendered hereunder is the transportation of natural gas up to the
maximum daily volume set out in the Transportation Agreement, subject to the availability of
capacity, the General Terms and Conditions and the further provisions of the Transportation
Agreement . Transporter is not obligated to provide any transportation service for which capacity
is not available or which would require the construction or acquisition of new facilities or the
modification or expansion of existing facilities .

3 . RATES

3.1

	

Applicable Rate.

The rates and charges for interruptible service under this Rate Schedule shall include
the applicable transportation rate component(s) per 9t .Dth, as described in Section
3 .1 except for gas-for-gas exchanges involving equal benefits for which there will be
no charge.

DATE OF ISSUE: M..am449 '°-°,'__'r

	

EFFECTIVE DATE :
ISSUED BY : Riskaard-S-.David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Alaana

Kaasas-GitySL Peters , MO 641393376
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INTERRUPTIBLE RRQVlSI9NAL~TRANSPORTATION SERVICES (IRITS)
RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.)

a .

	

For interruptible service hereunder to Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri,
the applicable commodity charge per ObDth shall be :

Charqe Per Month :

Maximum $1 .15000 per 9t-. Dth
Minimum $0.01000 per BbDth

b.

	

For interruptible service hereunder to all points between Sullivan,
Missouri and (but not including) Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, the
applicable commodity charge per Bt_Dth shall be :

3.2

	

Ranqe of Rates .

CharqePer Month :

Maximum $1 .37650 per Dt.Dth
Minimum $0 .01000 per Dt-. Dth

a

	

Unless otherwise agreed upon in writing between Shipper and
Transporter, or unless as otherwise set forth herein, the commodity
rate applicable to a Shipper for service hereunder shall be the
applicable Maximum Rate as set out above . In the event an amount
less than the applicable Maximum Rate and not less than the
applicable Minimum Rate as set out above is agreed upon, such
commodity charge shall be applicable prospectively and Transporter
shall be responsible for compliance with any reporting requirements
prescribed by the MoPSC.

"
glft

==

	

sw=-=!!sunlrm

DATE OF ISSUE: Marsk;l8;1-896

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : A^p�"" '.'-«?0~
ISSUED BY : Risbard-O-Kre4David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Aloana Court

KaasasGitySt . Peters , MO 6#31363376
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INTERRUPTIBLE P449WSIONAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IRTS)
RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.)

3.3

	

Balancing Charges .

Y.\.Iararw.".~.r.~.r.\.nr

!. -~u--i1.YaVt9ii11111:Meia11i~i=ii=i .1mttu7"-

~i:vi[~W~~W[viii

a"a

	

I . .!uytiteii=i-1~.T1u2auii115:1

	

C-I=ale'-1WAii-TeIIIIIIII if
NpY~i7iiLFii'$iT7YiOlHViiT7~7[Q~T7

110 Algana Court
Kansas GitySt . Peters , MO 64138 3376

:ZS:T-TiGT:TtGT7L~iNI"L'f1:L11"T

If balancing charges are incurred in accordance with Section 2 of the General
Terms and Conditions, then such balancing charges shall also be included in the
monthly bill to Shipper. Each month any imbalances in excess of the MMIQ may
be subject to penalty charges assessed by Transporter according to said Section
4 of the General Terms and Conditions .

DATE OF ISSUE: A4arGh44,1986U

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : A^F",.P ",~«,-r^

	

1
ISSUED BY: Rnhnrd C-Kreu1David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
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3.4

	

Fuel Reimbursement .

INTERRUPTIBLE PROWS4ONAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IPTS)
RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.)

Shipper shall reimburse Transporter in kind for fuel usage and lost or
unaccounted-for gas pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Transportation
Agreement .

3.5 Promotional Practices .

Transporter engages in no promotional practices, but has the right to flex its
rates (as allowed by the MOPSC) in its sole and complete discretion .

4 .

	

MONTHLY BILL

The Monthly Bill for deliveries shall be equal to the applicable commodity rate multiplied by the
volume of natural gas actually delivered by Transporter to Shipper at each Point of Delivery .

5 .

	

TRANSPORTER'S RESERVED RIGHT

Transporter reserves the unilateral right from time to time to make any changes to, or to
supersede, the rates and charges and other terms in this Rate Schedule and the other
provisions of Transporter's filings with the MoPSC, and the applicability thereof.

6 .

	

TAX ADJUSTMENT

The rates hereunder are subject to the addition of applicable license, occupation, franchise, or
other similar taxes or fees imposed by taxing authorities .

DATE OF ISSUE: Marsp-~_

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : * .̂Pr;.'--«,
ISSUED BY: Rispard-C-KreuFDavid J . Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Alpana Court

Kansas-CitySt . Peters , MO 6413863376
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THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the _ day of
11920 by and between MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, LLC a fir+

GOFperatieaDelaware limited liability company ("Transporter") and
,a

("Shipper"),

1 . Service .

INTERRUPTIBLE PRBWSI9NAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

CONTRACT NO.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements as herein set forth, both Transporter
and Shipper covenant and agree as follows :

a .

	

Transporter agrees to receive at the Point(s) of Receipt and deliver at the Point(s) of
Delivery, on a fully interruptible basis, quantities of natural gas up to the following daily
quantities (Bt-Dth/day), which shall constitute the Interruptible Transportation
Quantity :

	

(Dt.Dth/day) . Exhibit A hereto states the Point(s) of Receipt
and Delivery . Exhibit A may be revised from time to time by written agreement
between Transporter and Shipper and, as may be revised, is by this reference
incorporated in its entirety into this Agreement and made an integral part hereof .

b .

	

This service is fully interruptible at Transporter's sole discretion . Interruptions of
service, in whole or in part, as occasioned by capacity curtailments shall be as
necessitated by operational conditions and shall be in accordance with Transporter's
good faith interpretations of its General Terms and Conditions and the applicable
Regulations and Orders of the Missouri Public Service Commission or successor
agency ("MoPSC"). Shipper's sole remedy for such interruptions shall be with the
MoPSC and Shipper shall have no private right of action against Transporter under
any law or otherwise .

2 . Term .

a .

	

This Agreement shall be effective from the date first stated above . This Agreement shall
remain effective for a primary term of no mGF° than - GRe yearless than two (2) years from the
initial date for service, and shall continue in effect month to month thereafter until
terminated by Transporter or Shipper upon at least 30 days prior written notice to the other .
However, Shipper may also terminate this Agreement at any time during the primary term
upon 30 days prior written notice to Transporter. Upon renewal of this Agreement the
Shipper Shall be given the opportunity to renominate the level of Interruptible
Transportation Quantity (as defined in Paragraph 1 . above) .

DATE OF ISSUE: Marct,g,986t~

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : Apfil
ISSUED BY : Risbardr KFeuIDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
10 Aloana Court

Kansas Gi4ySt . Peters , MO 6433W3376
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b.

	

Notwithstanding the prior provisions of subparagraph (a) hereof, Transporter shall
have the right to terminate service hereunder pursuant to any effective provisions for
termination of this Agreement by Transporter as stated in the IPTS Rate Schedule or
the General Terms and Conditions .

3 .

	

Rates and Charges.

a .

	

For the services provided or contracted for hereunder, Shipper agrees to pay
Transporter the then-effective, applicable rates and charges under Transporter's IRTS
Rate Schedule filed with the MoPSC, as such rates and charges in the IRTS Rate
Schedule may hereafter be modified, supplemented, superseded or replaced
generally, or as to the service hereunder .

b .

	

From time to time Transporter and Shipper may agree in writing on a discount or
reduction of the otherwise applicable rates and charges hereunder, pursuant to the
effective applicable provisions of the [P-TS Rate Schedule and subject to the
Regulations and Orders of the MoPSC. Any discount(s) shall be effective only on a
prospective basis and as specified in the written agreement between Transporter and
Shipper .

4 .

	

Fuel Reimbursement.

5.

	

General Terms and Conditions.

INTERRUPTIBLE PRBVISIONA~TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont.)

In addition to collection of the rates and charges provided for in Paragraph 3, Transporter shall
retain the percentage as stated on Exhibit A hereto (or succeeding effective percentage) of the
quantities delivered to Shipper hereunder, for reimbursement in kind from Shipper for fuel usage
and unaccounted-for line loss .

This Agreement and all terms for service hereunder are subject to the further provisions of the
General Terms and Conditions as such may be modified, supplemented, superseded or
replaced generally or as to the service hereunder . Transporter reserves the unilateral right from
time to time to file and to make effective any such changes in the provisions of the General
Terms and Conditions, subject to the MoPSC's Regulations . Such General Terms and
Conditions, as may be changed from time to time, are by this reference incorporated in their
entirety into this Agreement and made an integral part hereof .

DATE OF ISSUE: Mardv4@ 1896Lt

	

EFFECTIVE DATE: A^ """
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6.

	

Nominations and Notices .

Billing :

Scheduling and Notification :

All Other :

INTERRUPTIBLE RF;9VIS49NAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IPTSITS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (font.)

Periodic scheduling of the quantities of service requested hereunder must be provided by
Shipper to Transporter, at the times and according to the procedures specified in Section 3 of
the General Terms and Conditions (or succeeding effective provisions) . Except as otherwise
specified, any other notice, request, demand, statement or bill provided for in the General Terms
and Conditions and any other notice which either Transporter or Shipper may desire to give to
the other, shall be in writing and shall be considered as duly delivered when mailed by certified
mail, return receipt requested to the Post Office address of the other, or at such other address as
may be designated by formal written notice . Routine communications and bills shall be
considered as duly delivered when mailed by certified or ordinary mail or an equivalent. The
Post Office addresses of both Transporter and Shipper are as follows :

TRANSPORTER

Payment :

	

Missouri Gas Company
P.O . BGx 37-1-36110 Alqa na Court

St . Peters, MO 63376
Attn :

	

Accounts Receivable Department

Scheduling and Notification :

	

Missouri Gas Company
P.O . Box 37136110 Algana Court

St . Peters, MO 63376
Attn :

	

_

	

i

	

Office Manager

All Other :

	

Missouri Gas Company
P.O . Box 37138110 Algana Court

St. Peters, MO 63376

DATE OF ISSUE: Maroi' ^.�o,-o ..--
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7.

	

Cancellation of Previous Contracts .

8 .

	

Succession and Assignments.

9 . Amendment.

10 . Headings .

INTERRUPTIBLE PP9VISl8NA~TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IPTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont.)

This Agreement supersedes, cancels and terminates, as of the date(s) stated below, the
following contracts (if any) with respect to the transportation of natural gas between Transporter
and Shipper:

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successor(s) to either
Transporter or Shipper by merger, consolidation or acquisition . Either Transporter or Shipper
may assign or pledge this Agreement and all rights and obligations hereunder pursuant to the
provisions of any mortgage, deed of trust, indenture or other instrument which it has executed or
may execute hereafter as security for indebtedness ; otherwise, neither Transporter nor Shipper
shall assign this Agreement or its rights hereunder without first having obtained the prior written
consent of the other.

The Agreement may not be amended, modified, altered or changed except by written agreement
signed by all parties hereto .

The headings herein contained are for purposes of identification only and shall not be
considered a part of or used in construing this Agreement .

11 .

	

Governing Law and Venue.

This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Missouri . The parties hereto agree and consent to the jurisdiction and venue of the Federal
District Court, Eastern Division, State of Missouri, or the St . Louis County Circuit Court, as the
case may be, as the situs for proceeding with any claim or controversy occurring with respect to
the subject matter of this Agreement .

DATE OF ISSUE: MaFG'' ,'°°66Lj

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : A^""..P .�--«,
ISSUED BY : RisbaFd-C. KreutDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Alaana Court

Kansas-CitySt. Peters , MO 6413863376
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, both Transporter and Shipper have caused this Agreement to be
executed in several counterparts by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do so,
as of the date first stated above .

Executed

	

, 19 -

ATTEST-t

BY.

INTERRUPTIBLE RWOVISf9NAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont.)

(Title)

944e)

110 Algana Court
KansasGitySt . Peters , MO 64138 3376L_

By:

By :

MISSOURI GAS COMPANYLLC

(Title)

(Shipper)

DATE OF ISSUE: A4arsb-T9a496L_j

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : Ap4l'..P.,.-?
ISSUED BY: Riskardl'.Kreu1David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
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INTERRUPTIBLE R

	

IONAL-TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (IRTS)
FORM OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT (Cont.)

EXHIBIT A

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE UNDER IPTS RATE SCHEDULE
TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY. LLC

and

Contract Dated :

	

Exhibit A Effective Date:

Contract Number:

	

Supersedes Exhibit A Dated:

interruptible Transportation Quantity (At:Dth/Day) :

DATE OF ISSUE: Wren-~,EFFECTIVEDATE: ^^ """
.-.P.�--`

2,
ISSUED BY: Rispard-S-. CreuIDavid J. Ries, President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

KaasasCitySt . Peters, MO 6433663376
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POINT(S) OF RECEIPT

NG: Received from Location County Quantity

POINT(S) OF DELIVERY

. Delivered To Location County Fuel

MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, LLC

By: By:
(Signature of Shipper)

By:
(Title) (Title)
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The following General Terms and Conditions are applicable for all service provided under the
jurisdiction of the MoPSC.

1 . Definitions .

a .

	

Day shall mean a period of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours beginning and ending
at 9 :00 A.M. Central Time.

	

The reference date for any day shall be the date of the
beginning of such day. ("Months" and "years" shall also commence at 9:00 A.M.)

b .

	

Transportation shall mean exchange, backhaul, displacement, or any other method of
transporting gas .

c .

	

MoPSC shall mean the Missouri Public Service Commission or any successor
regulatory agency .

d .

	

Point of Receipt shall be at the inlet side of Transporter's facilities at the point(s) of
interconnection between the facilities of Transporter and those of Shipper or Shipper's
designee, as set forth in the Transportation Agreement .

e .

	

Point of Delivery shall be the outlet side of Transporter's facilities at the point(s) of
interconnection between the facilities of Transporter and those of Shipper or Shipper's
designee or other such mutually agreeable point(s) as set forth in the Transportation
Agreement .

f .

	

Dekatherm (B1-.Dth) shall mean one thousand cubic feet of gas (Mcf) with a heat
content of 1000 Btu per cubic foot on a measurement basis specified under Section 4
of these General Terms and Conditions and based on the same pressure base as the
volumes .

9 . Electronic Gas Measurement (EGM) shall mean that form of Measurement Equipment
herein which may consist of a computerized remote terminal unit, transducers and
other associated power, radio and sensing and other electronic devices to accomplish
gas measurement and transfer of data, without the use of charts .

2 .

	

Conditions of Receipt and Delivery .

-a.-All terms and conditions contained herein shall be applied in a uniform and
nondiscriminatory manner. Similarly situated Shippers shall not be treated in a
discriminatory manner by Transporter.

DATE OF ISSUE:

	

' Re-2, EFFECTIVE DATE :

	

'oo.r2o-,
ISSUED BY : Richard-C-Kra Zavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court
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b .

	

Transporter will provide nondiscriminatory access to all sources of supply in
accordance with any applicable regulations and will not give undue preference to
certain Shippers in schedul i ng transportation or curtailment priority .

C.

	

Deliveries of Gas by Transporter to, or for the account of, any Shipper are
absolutely dependent upon confirmed receipts of Gas scheduled for delivery or
provided for under any Rate Schedule hereto . Transporter shall, in no
circumstances, be obligated to deliver any Quantities of Gas for which the Thermal
Equivalent adjusted for Fuel Reimbursement, has not been received by Transporter
for service under any Service Agreement.

d .

	

Transporter and Shipper, by mutual agreement shall establish the date of
commencement of receipt and delivery of Gas hereunder,

e.

	

Receipts and deliveries of Gas hereunder shall be at uniform hourly rates of flow
unless otherwise provided pursuant to the Rate Schedule under which Shipper is
receiving service. If the Quantities of Gas received and delivered are not in balance
on any particular Day such imbalance shall be corrected by Shipper as promptly as
is reasonably consistent with operatinq conditions .

f.

	

Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Transporter and Shipper, deliveries of Gas
at a Point of Delivery shall be at such pressure as may exist in Transporter's
pipeline at such point .

q . Gas received shall be merchantable natural gas; shall be free of water and
hydrocarbons in liquid form ; shall contain not more than 7 pounds of water
vapor per MMcf, 1 .0 grain of hydrogen sulphide and 20 grains of total sulphur
per 100 cubic feet . 2% of carbon dioxide and 3% of nitrogen (by volume), and
50 parts per million of oxygen ; and shall not exceed 120° Fahrenheit in
temperature . The gas shall have a total or gross heating value of not less
than nine hundred fifty (950) Btu and not more than one thousand one
hundred (1100) Btu per cubic foot at the Point of Receipt . Transporter shah
not be obligated to accept gas for transportation which does not meet these
quality _provisions .

h .

	

Deliveries of Gas at the Point of Receipt shall be at a pressure sufficient to enter
Transporter's pipeline system at such point .

DATE OF ISSUE: duae-25-,V987U

	

EFFECTIVE DATE : July-
ISSUED BY: Risgard G . KFe i4David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

Kansas CitySt . Peters, MO 6413563376
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Wfltherwise agreed to in writing by Transporter, Shipper s

	

IM-~cto°tiSNO
for upstream and downstream transportation and Storage arranqements . To the
extent Shipper's upstream or downstream transporters do not deliver or receive Gas
for any reason, Transporter shall not be obligated to receive or deliver Gas.

I .

	

If a Shipper is unable to accept Quantities of Gas tendered at the Point(s) of
Delivery on any Day, then Transporter shall not be obligated to receive Gas at the
Point(sygf Receipt on suchDay.

k .

	

Should Shipper be unable to provide Quantities of Gas scheduled at the Point(s) of
Receipt on any Day, then Transporter shall not be obligated to deliver Gas at the
Point(s) of Delivery on such Day.

I .

	

Transporter shall have the unqualified right to commingle Gas transported
hereunder with Gas from other sources, and to treat and handle all such Gas as its
own. It is recognized that Gas delivered at a Point of Delivery may not be the same
molecules as those received at any Point of Receipt, and that Transporter's sole
obligation is to deliver the Thermal Equivalent of Quantities of Gas received,
adiusted for Fuel Reimbursement .

ml .

	

Shipper shall have the responsibility to maintain a concurrent balance between
Quantities of Gas received, adjusted for appropriate Fuel Reimbursement, and
Quantities of Gas delivered, based on the best information available to Shipper .
Transporter shall make available to Shipper information regarding daily receipts and
daily deliveries based on the best operating information (hereinafter called
Operating Data) available to Transporter and shall make such information available
to all parties to the transaction . MGC shall make Operating Data available within
one Business Day following the conclusion of the Production Day for meters
equipped with EGM.

n .

	

If, at any time Shipper's receipt nominations and receipt actuals or delivery
nominations and delivery actuals for any contract are out of balance by the greater
of 1,000 Dth . or 5% of the nomination or if the difference between actual receipts
and actual deliveries is greater than 5% of the delivery nominations, Transporter
shall be entitled, upon notice to Shipper, to adjust Shipper's nominations to bring
them into balance . If actual receipts or deliveries are reduced by a meter operator,
Transporter shall be entitled, upon notice to Shipper, to adjust Shipper's
nominations for the affected contracts to bring them into balance . Transporter's
entitlement to adjust Shipper's nominations shall not relieve Shipper of the
obligation to pay any balancing scheduling or any other penalties provided for in
these General Terms and Conditions .

3 .

	

Allocation of Deliveries .

DATE OF ISSUE:

	

'w..̂
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All DelivaFy Points

4 .

	

Balancing Charges

Quantities of Gas delivered at any Point of Delivery on any Day shall be allocated
pursuant to the allocation methodology as described herein . Shipper shall cause its
Customers at their Points of Delivery with two or more confirmed nominations to
agree in writing to a predetermined daily allocation methodology for measured
Quantities of Gas (based on scheduled nominations) before the start of the Day. In
the event the parties cannot agree on alternative allocation the party taking physical
receipt of the Gas will be accountable for all imbalances for confirmed nominations
through the_ Delivery Point as the default method .

If Shipper does not maintain a concurrent balance between Quantities of Gas received,
adjusted for Fuel Reimbursement, and Quantities of Gas delivered, the following charges
shall apply to imbalances in such Quantities, unless otherwise agreed to in writing .

a .

	

Firm Service Monthly Contract Balancing

For the purposes of this Section 4(a), Maximum Monthly Imbalance Quantity
(MMIQ) shall be established as a product of 1 .5 times the Maximum Daily Quantity
(MDQ) under a firm Transportation Agreement or 1,000 Dth, whichever is greater .

Each Month, Transporter shall determine for each Shipper receiving service the
Shipper's imbalance based on the Quantities of Gas received and delivered in the
prior Month after minimizing the imbalances in accordance with Section 4(d) . The
resulting excess receipts and deliveries shall be handled as follows :

(i) Excess Receipts .

When actual receipts, adjusted for Fuel Reimbursement exceed actual
deliveries, the excess shall be applied to any prior accumulated imbalance
due MGC first . If receipts still exceed deliveries, then an imbalance due
Shipper shall be carried without charge up to the MMIQ. Any imbalance in
excess of the MMIQ shall be assessed a penalty by Transporter to Shipper
according to the following schedule :

Percentage
Imbalance Level
in Excess of MMIQ
0%-5%
> 5% - 10%
>10% - 15%
>15% - 20%
>20%

DATE OF ISSUE :

	

'

	

mss, '^.~^v7z' 1
ISSUED BY: Risfaard C~Creu4David J . Ries, President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

Kaasas-CitySt . Peters , MO 64131363376

Penalty Amount
10% x Spot Price
20% x Spot Price
30% x Spot Price
40% x Spot Price
50% x Spot Price

EFFECTIVE DATE: July-2
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vAb

imbalance in excess of MMIQ by the actual Quantity of Gas received during
the Month unless the percentage imbalance level would be lower if
calculated using Operating Data provided pursuant to Section 4 of these
General Terms and Conditions, in which case the percentage imbalance
level shall be calculated using such Operating Data .

ii

	

Excess .Deliveries .

When actual deliveries exceed actual receipts, adjusted for Fuel
Reimbursement, the excess shall be applied to any prior accumulated
imbalance due Shipper first. If deliveries still exceed receipts, then an
imbalance due MGC shall be carried without charge up to the MMIQ. Any
imbalance in excess of the MMIQ shall be assessed a penalty bV Transporter
to Shipper according to the followingschedule:

Percentage
Imbalance Level
in Excess of MMIQ

	

Penalty Amount
0%-5%

	

10% x Spot Price
> 5% - 10%

	

20% x Spot Price
>10% - 15%

	

30% x Spot Price
>15% - 20%

	

40%x Spot Price
>20%

	

50% x Spot Price

The percentage imbalance level shall be calculated by dividing the
imbalance in excess of MMIQ by the actual Quantity of Gas delivered during
the Month unless the percentage imbalance level would be lower if
calculated using Operating Data provided pursuant to Section 4 of these
General Terms and Conditions, in which case the percentage imbalance
level shall be calculated using such Operating Data .

b- Interrupti ble Service Monthly_Contract Balancinq

For the purposes of this Section 4(b), the Maximum Monthly Imbalance Quantity
(MMIQ) shall be established as the product of 0.10 times the actual volumes
delivered under an interruptible Transportation Agreement for the Month, or 1 .000
Dth, whichever i s

	

reater .

Each Month, Transporter shall determine for each Shipper receiving service under
Rate Schedules or FTS, or ITS the Shipper's imbalance based on the Quantities of
Gas received and delivered in the prior Month after minimizing the imbalances in
accordance with this Section 4(b) of these General Terms and Conditions . The
resultinq excess receipts and deliveries shall be handled as follows:

DATE OF ISSUE: &~7u

	

EFFECTIVE DATE :
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When actual receipts, adjusted for Fuel Reimbursement exceed actual
deliveries, an imbalance due Shipper shall be carried without charge up to
the MMIQ. Any imbalance in excess of the MMIQ shall be assessed a penalty
by Transporter to Shipper according to the following schedule.

Percentage
Imbalance Level
in Excess of MMIQ
0%-5%
> 5% - 10%
>10% -15%
>15% - 20%
>20%

The percentage imbalance level shall be calculated by dividing the
imbalance in excess of MMIQ by the actual quantity of gas received unless
the percentage imbalance level would be lower if calculated using Operating
Data provided pursuant to Section 4 of these General Terms and Conditions,
in which case the percentage imbalance level shall be calculated using such
Operating Data . Any FTS or ITS excess receipts up to the MMIQ must be
nominated and scheduled to be transported during the next Month. Any
portion of the MMIQ existing at the end of a Month which has not been
nominated and scheduled to be made up during the next Month shall be
assessed a penalty by Transporter to Shipper at the 0-5°lo Percentage
Imbalance Level in Excess of MMIQ, as if it were in excess of the MMIQ.

Excess Deliveries .

When actual deliveries exceed actual receipts, adiusted for Fuel
Reimbursement, an imbalance due Transporter shall be carried without
charge up to the MMIQ . Any imbalance in excess of the MMIQ shall
assessed a penalty by Transporter to Shipper according to the following
schedule :

Percentage
Imbalance Level
in Excess of MMIQ
0%-5%
>5%-10%
>10% - 15%
>15% - 20%
>20%

DATE OF ISSUE:
ISSUED BY: Risbard-GKrAWDavid J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Algana Court

Kaasas-GitySL Peters , MO 6412463376
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Penalty Amount
10% x Spot Price
20% x Spot Price
30% x Spot Price
40% x Spot Price
50% x Spot Price

Penalty Amount
10% x Spot Price
20% x Spot Price
30% x Spot Price
40% x Spot Price
50% x Spot Price

FOR: All Deliver) , Points
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percentage

	

imbalance

	

level

	

shall

	

be

	

calculate
imbalance in excess of MMIQ by the actual quantity of gas delivered unless
the percentage imbalance level would be lower if calculated using Operating
Data provided pursuant to Section 4 of these General Terms and Conditions,
in which case the percentage imbalance level shall be calculated using such
Operating Data. Any FTS or ITS excess deliveries up to the MMIQ must be
nominated and scheduled to be received by Transporter from Shipper during
the next Month . Any portion of the MMIQ existing at the end of a Month which
has not been nominated and scheduled to be made up during the next Month
shall be assessed a penalty by Transporter to Shipper at the 0-5%
Percentage Imbalance Level in Excess of MMIQ, as if it were in excess of the
MMIQ.

c .

	

Spot Price Calculation

For excess receipts and excess deliveries under Sections 4(a) and 4(b) herein, the
Spot Price shall be the average of the published Chicago city gate Gas price for
Gas delivered to Chicago area local distribution companies for deliveries during the
applicable Month in which the imbalance occurred, (as described as the first day of
the month prices for the month after the imbalance occurred), contained in the first
issue of Inside FERC or Gas Daily (at Transporter's discretion) published the
following month . If the reported price referenced above is not published for the
Month required, Transporter shall determine the Spot Price using another
publication that publishes the spot price for Gas.

d- Minimization of Imbalances for Transportation Agreements

In order to minimize the quantity of excess receipts and excess deliveries pursuant
to Sections 4(a) and 4(b) above, the total quantity of Gas received and delivered
under the Shipper's Transportation Agreements shall be netted and excess receipts
or excess deliveries shall be determined only after such netting . Such netting of
contract imbalances does not relieve the Shipper of the obligation to pay all
applicable transportation charges for the Quantity of Gas actually delivered to
Shi ppe r during the Month .

e .

	

All excess receipts and excess deliveries pursuant to this Section 4 shall be
deemed to take place on the first Day of the Month following the accumulation of the
applicable imbalance . Settlement of accounts for any applicable penalties shall be
made with the Monthly bill, for the Month in which the applicable imbalance
accumulated .

5 .

	

Operational Flow Orders.

DATE OF ISSUE: J ne ° , 4^WU
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Transporter will have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order (OFO) when, in
Transporter's reasonable iudgment such OFO is required to alleviate conditions
which threaten or could threaten system integrity, safety or reliability of service or to
ensure Shipper(s) compliance with the provisions contained in this Tariff . An OFO
may be issued to a particular Shippers) creating the need for the OFO or to
Shippers on all or part of the system, when in the absence of such Shipper(s)
action(s) an OFO would not be required . When an OFO is issued, Transporter will
endeavor to minimize the Shippers and Quantities affected .

b.

	

Circumstances Under Which an OFO May Be Issued

Transporter may issue an OFO in any circumstance which would, in Transporter's
reasonable iudgment, impair Transporter's ability to receive or deliver Quantities of
Gas in accordance with its service obligations, including :

(i)

	

operating pressures on the affected portion of the system are significantly
less than or greater than normal system operating pressures despite
Transporter's efforts to maintain normal pressures and a further decline or
increase in operating pressures would impair Transporter's ability to receive
or deliver scheduled Quantities of Gas:

(ii)

	

a Shipper fails to maintain receipts or deliveries as required in this tariff;
(iii)

	

unscheduled pipeline maintenance and repairs affect capacity :
(iv)

	

wells or pipelines or other essential equipment freeze to the extent that such
freezing damages or destroys or otherwise impairs Transporter's essential
facilities or ability to monitor and control essential facilities or results in the
loss of supplies of natural gas from other pipelines, Transporter's storage
facilities or producers of Gas;

(v)

	

a loss of Gas supply from producers, storage providers or other suppliers
reduces pressure of supplies available for delivery ;

NO

	

federal or state rules, regulations, orders, such as safety inspection orders
and environmental safety orders, require Transporter to reduce operating
pressures in, or remove from service, a portion of Transporter's system
facilities ;

NO

	

a mechanical or physical failure affects Transporter's ability to deliver or
receive gas or operate storage, including, but not limited to pipeline failure
compressor failure, regulator failure, or other similar mechanical or physical
failure ;

(viii) apartial or total failure of electronic and communications systems impairs
Transporter's ability to monitor or control Transporter's system :
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Transporter to reduce operating pressures in or remove from service a
portion of Transporter's system facilities ; or

(x)

	

a Shipper's failure to comply with the Transporter's Gas tariff.

c.

	

Remedial Actions to Be Taken Before Issuing an OFO

d . Notice

Transporter will provide as much advance notice of an OFO as is possible in the
circumstances, Ordinarily, the notice will be issued by 11 :30 a.m. CT on the Day
before the OFO is to be effective . The OFO will ordinarily become effective on the
commencement of the Day. When an OFO becomes effective at any time other than
the commencement of any Day, Shippers will use their best efforts to comply with
the OFO as soon as possible . MGC shall issue notice of an OFO bV notifying the
affected Shipper(s) by telephone facsimile or via e-mail communication . Each
notice will provide the time and date of issuance of the OFO, the time the OFO is to
become effective, the time the OFO is expected to remain in effect, the action
required to be taken by the Shipper(s).

e .

	

Remedial Action to Be Taken

Prior to issuing an OFO, Transporter will take all reasonable actions to minimize the
issuance and adverse consequences of the OFO. These actions may include, but
are not limited to requiring firm shippers to utilize primary Points of Receipt and
Delivery and compliance with the provisions of this Tariff and the Service
Aqreement .

The OFO shall require the Shipper(s) subject to the OFO to take such action(s) or
refrain from such action(s) as necessary to alleviate the conditions identified in the
Notice . These actions include, but are not limited to the elimination of Unauthorized
Overruns and the reduction of scheduling variances . If the OFO requires the
elimination of Unauthorized Overruns and the reduction of scheduling variances
the OFO shall reduce the daily tolerance level for Unauthorized Overruns to zero
and shall reduce the tolerance level for scheduling variances to 5% and require
Shipper(s) to maintain scheduling variances to the tolerance level stated in the
notice .

ff.

	

Penalties for . Noncompliance with_ OFO

Without releasing Shipper's obligation to balance all quantities as described in
these Terms and Conditions, if a Shipper does not comely with the OFO, then :
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shall pay a penalty for variances in excess of the greater of (a) two (2) times
the highest daily price published in Gas Daily, Daily Price Survey, City gates-
Chicago LDCs or City gates - Mich .-Mich Con whichever is greater, for the
day (Saturday and Sunday shall be the preceding Friday price) that Daily
Scheduling Char_ eq s are i ncurred . or (b) the following :

Variance

	

Penalty Amount
0-5%

	

$50.00 per Dth
>5% - 10%

	

$100.00 per Dth .
>10% - 15%

	

$150.00 per Dth .
>15% - 50%

	

$200.00 per Dth .
>50%

	

-

	

250.00 per Dth.

Overrun

	

Penalty Amount
0%-5%

	

$50.00 per Dth.
> 5% - 10%

	

$100.00 per Dth .
>10% - 15%

	

$150.00 per Dth.
>15% - 50%

	

$200.00 per Dth.
>50%

	

-

	

-

	

$250.00 per Dth .

(ii)

	

for an OFO requiring Shipper(s) to eliminate Unauthorized Overruns, Shipper
_shall pay a penalty for all Quantities taken in excess of the reduced daily
tolerance of zero the greater of a two 2 times the highest daily rice
published in Gas Daily, Daily Price Survey . City gates - Chicago LDCs or
City gates - Mich .-Mich Con, whichever is greater, for the day (Saturday and
_Sunday shall be the preceding Friday price) that Unauthorized Overrun
Penalties are incurred or (b) the following:

The above overrun tiers shall be determined by comparing the aggregate
amount of contract entitlement nominated to a Point of Delivery with the
Aggregated amount of Gas flowing through such Point of Delivery . It shall be
the responsibility of the meter operator at a Point of Delivery to provide in
writing to MGC an allocation by contract of the gas flowing through such
meter.

If a Shipper takes Quantities of Gas in excess of MDQ which cause a Shipper
to incur a penalty under this Section 5.e.(ii), such Quantities of Gas will not
be considered in any calculation of an otherwise applicable penalty pursuant
to Section 5 .e .f) .

For purposes of calculating the Unauthorized Overrun Penalty under this
Section 5.e, a Shipper shall be permitted to aqqregate the MDQs of its firm
Transportation Agreements at a designated Point of Delivery . For purposes
of aggregation under this Section 5.eShipper shall have scheduled
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other Point of Delivery .

NO

	

for any other OFO, Shipper shall pav a penalty for all Quantities tendered or
taken in violation of the OFO, two (2) times the greater of the highest daily
price published in Gas Daily Daily Price Survey City gates - Chicago LDCs
or City gates - Mich .-Mich Con for the day (Saturday and Sunday shall be
the preceding Friday price) that OFO penalties are incurred .

g . Indemnification

Compliance with an OFO and the other terms and conditions of Transporter's Gas
Tariff is essential to Transporter's ability to provide deliveries and services under all
rate schedules. A failure by one or more Shippers to comply with an OFO may affect
MGC's ability to provide such deliveries and services . In such event and in addition
to other provisions hereof and not in lieu of any other remedies or defenses
available in law or at equity with respect to any person, Transporter will have no
liability or responsibility for its inability to provide deliveries and services to any
Shipper failing to comply with an OFO and will be indemnified and held harmless by
the Shipper(s) failing to comply with Transporter's Gas Tariff and in particular the
provisions of this Section 5 against any claims related to the failure to provide
deliveries and services, except to the extent such claims are the result of
Transporter's negligence bad faith or willful misconduct .

6.

	

Credit Back of Penalties in Excess of Costs

a.

	

This Section 6 .a of the General Terms and Conditions sets forth the procedures
under which Transporter will flow through to Firm Shippers any excess of revenues
received under Sections 4 and 5 of the General Terms and Conditions (Excess
Revenues) over the prudently incurred costs of collecting and monitoring said
revenues (Costs

b.

	

By March 31 of each calendar year, Transporter shall credit back to all non-
offending Firm Shippers all Excess Revenues less Costs with said credit being
applied to said non-offending Firm Shippers' bills delivered by Transporter in April
of each such year . For purposes herein the non-offending Firm Shipper shall mean
any Firm Shipper of Transporter for the immediately preceding calendar year which
did not incur the obligation to pay penalties or charges to Shipper under Sections 4
and 5 of the General Terms and Conditions .
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8i -

offending Firm Shippers for the subject preceding calendar year, with each
receiving a portion of the Excess Revenues (less Costs) as follows :

Amount of credit shall equal the amount of non-offending Firm Shipper's annual firm
capacity on Transporter, divided by the total annual firm capacity sold by
Transporter during such calendar year not including any offending Shipper's firm
capacity multip lied by the sum of Excess Revenues less costs .

The fraction may never exceed 1/1 . Any Firm Capacity not held all calendar year shall be
prorated_ in both the denominator and numerator .
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37.

	

Scheduling and Notification .

a .

	

Shipper shall furnish or cause to be furnished to Transporter schedules showing
quantities to be received and delivered by Transporter, by individual Point of
Receipt and individual Point of Delivery, as required below. Such schedules
should reflect any imbalance, estimates of imbalance, makeup quantities,
scheduled daily variations, and should separately identify the Btu content .

On or before the 2nd business day prior to the first day of each month
in which gas is to be tendered by Shipper to Transporter (Nomination
Date), by 10:00 a.m . Shipper shall be obligated to deliver to
Transporter a written nomination schedule showing the estimated
daily quantity of gas which Shipper desires Transporter to transport
during the month, conforming to the format above .

(2ii) Should Shipper fail to provide this nomination on or before the
Nomination Date, Transporter may deem the Shipper's nomination to
be zero (0) .

Gill) Transporter shall have the right to refuse to receive or deliver any gas
not timely and properly scheduled . Shipper shall indemnify and hold
Transporter harmless from and Transporter shall not be liable to
Shipper or any other person as a direct or indirect consequence of
such refusal .

(4i_v) Shipper shall notify Transporter before 10:00 A.M., one business day
prior to any proposed change of a daily quantity from that set forth in
the nomination provided for in subparagraph (4i) . Daily changes in
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nominations shall be made only as necessitated by operating
conditions not reasonably foreseeable at the time such schedules
were tendered . Shipper shall immediately inform Transporter of any
other changes in volumes tendered for receipt or delivery .

b .

	

At any time, if Notice is provided in writing, Shipper may change the person
designated under Secticin--9(b)(7)its Transportation Agreement herein to provide
the notification information set forth in this section to Transporter. If Shipper
designates another person to provide this information, Transporter shall be
entitled to rely on the scheduling previously provided by Shipper unless and until
Transporter receives written notice to the contrary .

c .

	

Shipper will comply with reasonable requests by Transporter for additional
information which Transporter believes is necessary to perform service
hereunder or to comply with the valid reporting or other requirements of the
MoPSC or other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction .

d .

	

The volumes nominated for transportation by all Shippers in any month shall be
scheduled by Transporter for receipt and delivery in the following order : firm
transportation service ; interruptible transportation service charged the applicable
maximum effective rate ; and interruptible transportation service charged a rate
less than the applicable maximum rate in sequence starting with the rate most
proximate to the maximum rate . Within each of these categories, transportation
shall be scheduled, to the extent practicable, to maintain the existing volumes of
service to each Shipper. As capacity becomes available, requests in the Queue
established according to Section 48-14 will become eligible for scheduling
pursuant to this Section 37.

Measurement.

a .

	

Quantities delivered hereunder at each Point of Receipt and Point of Delivery will
be determined by either the Transporter or Shipper responsible for measurement
at such point, as listed on Exhibit A of the Transportation Agreement . The
heating value, specific gravity and supercompressibility (Mol percent of nitrogen
and carbon dioxide) values of the gas shall be determined at the beginning of
receipt and delivery and annually thereafter, or at more frequent intervals as may
be found necessary in practice . Water content shall be determined at intervals
as found necessary in practice .
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b.

	

Such measurement, both volumetric and thermal, shall be at a temperature of
60° Fahrenheit and at a pressure of 14.73 psia, and on the basis of the methods
prescribed and published by the American Gas Association in conjunction with
the ANSI/API 2530 Report and any subsequent amendments thereof accepted
and agreed upon between the parties if orifice meters are used, and in
accordance with generally accepted industry practices, as mutually agreed upon,
if positive or turbine meters are used . The Btu content (MMBttf) ep r Dth shall be
determined by taking the arithmetic average of the heating value as recorded by
recording calorimeter~hromatograph or other method of determination generally
accepted in the industry. Flowing temperature shall be determined by a
recording thermometer .

c .

	

All measuring stations shall be acceptable to Transporter and installed and
operated to conform to recognized industry standards, using flange connections
and, where necessary, pulsation dampening equipment. Auxiliary equipment
shall be installed so as not to interfere with the measurement of either party .

d .

	

Either Transporter or Shipper may witness the installation or maintenance of the
other's equipment . Neither Transporter nor Shipper shall be required to verify
accuracy more often than once during any 30-day period . If, upon test, accuracy
is found to be within 2% by Volume (chromatograph/calorimeter within 0.5%),
such equipment shall be assumed to be accurate . Any error exceeding these
percentages will require correction to zero error of previous recordings back to
the date error began . If beginning date of error is unknown, correction shall
extend to one-half the time since the last test, not to exceed 16 days.

1 a9 .

	

Responsibility During Transportation.

Transporter shall be deemed to be in control and possession of the gas transported hereunder
only after the gas is received at the Point of Receipt, and before it is delivered at the Point of
Delivery . Shipper shall be deemed to be in control and possession at all other times. The party,
whether Transporter or Shipper, deemed to be in control and possession of the gas will be
responsible for and shall indemnify the other party with respect to any losses, injuries, claims,
liabilities or damages caused thereby and occurring while the gas is in its possession.
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
(Cant.)

a.

	

Transporter shall send to Shipper, on or before the 10th day of each month, a
billing of charges for service rendered in the preceding month . Such charges
may be based on estimated quantities if actual quantities are unavailable in time
to prepare the billing . In that event, Transporter shall provide, in the succeeding
month's billing, an adjustment based on any difference between actual quantities
and estimated quantities .

b .

	

Shipper shall pay Transporter within 10 business days from the date on which
the bill is sent for all charges billed in accordance with the provisions of this Rate
Schedule . Should Shipper fail to pay part or all of the amount of any such bill,
interest thereon shall accrue at an annual rate equal to the lower of the current
prime interest rate of MerGantile Bank "I.A .United Missouri Bank (or any
successor) plus two percent (2%), or the highest rate allowed by law, from the
due date until date of payment. If such failure to pay continues for 30 days after
payment is due, then Transporter, in addition to any other remedy it may have,
may suspend further receipt and/or delivery of gas until such amount is paid .

c .

	

In the event that an error is discovered in the amount billed or paid hereunder,
such error shall be adjusted within 30 days of the determination thereof, provided
that claim therefore shall have been made within 60 days from the date of
discovery of such error, but in any event within 12 months from the date of the
applicable statement.

d .

	

Shipper agrees to reimburse Transporter for all filing or other fees incurred by
Transporter in connection with this Transportation service, which fees
Transporter is obligated to pay to the MoPSC or to any other governmental
authority having jurisdiction . The term "fees" as used herein, shall mean any fee
or charge now or hereafter levied, assessed or made by any governmental
authority on the gas itself or on the act, right or privilege of producing, severing,
gathering, transporting, handling, selling, receiving or delivering gas, however
such fees or charges are measured.

e.

	

Shipper will reimburse Transporter or cause Transporter to be reimbursed for
any and all costs and expenses incurred in constructing, establishing or
modifying the facilities required for receipt and/or delivery of gas hereunder.
Upon request, an estimate shall be provided in writing to the Shipper with a
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breakdown showing at least the major cost components. Shipper shall be
responsible for reimbursing Transporter for only the actual costs incurred by
Transporter in constructing, establishing or modifying the facilities required for
receipt and/or delivery of gas hereunder .

X11 . Warranty and Assignments.

a .

	

Transporter and Shipper each warrant that it will, at the time of delivery of gas to
the other, have good title to or good right to deliver all such gas, and that it will
deliver, or cause to be delivered, such gas free from all liens, encumbrances and
claims whatsoever . Except as provided in Section C(4)10.d . hereinabove, both
Transporter and Shipper will, as to the gas it delivers or causes to be delivered
to the other, indemnify and save the other harmless from all suits, actions, debts,
accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses arising from or out of any
adverse claims of any and all persons to said gas and/or to royalties, taxes, fees
or charges thereon .

b .

	

As to all matters within its actual or imputed control, Shipper represents and
warrants that service hereunder and all arrangements incident thereto conform to
applicable regulations, and agrees to indemnify and hold Transporter harmless
against any and all actions, suits, debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses,
expenses or proceedings concerning such service or arrangements, which are
brought before or instituted by any authority having jurisdiction .

8-. 12 . Curtailment and Interruption .

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
(Con.t)

Transporter shall have the right to curtail, interrupt or discontinue transportation service in
whole or in part on all or a portion of its system from time to time and at any time, under the
following conditions and in the following manner :

a . Operating or Remedial Curtailment or Interruption may be ordered by
Transporter at any time if in Transporter's judgment, capacity or operating
conditions so require or it is desirable or necessary to make modifications,
repairs or operating changes which will affect Transportelrs ability to provide the
services contemplated herein . Transporter shall provide such notice as is
reasonable, and Shippers shall be curtailed or interrupted in the following order,
to the extent practicable :
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Interruptible transportation service shall be first curtailed, commencing
with service that at the time notice is given is being charged at a rate
that is less than the maximum rate of Transporter then in effect under
this tariff, in sequence starting with the rate least proximate to the
maximum rate . If more than one Shipper is paying the same rate at
the time notice is given by Transporter, the Shipper with service which
was initially provided most proximate to the date notice is given by
Transporter of the particular curtailment or interruption will be first
curtailed or interrupted .

(2ii) Firm transportation service shall be last in order of curtailment,
commencing with service which was requested most proximate to the
date notice is given by Transporter of the particular curtailment or
interruption .

b .

	

Force Majeure Curtailment or Interruption may be ordered by Transporter as to
service being performed by its system at any time when Force Majeure affects or
in Transporter's judgment threatens to affect Transporter's ability to provide full
shipments, upon the giving of such notice as is reasonable under the
circumstances .

c.

	

Curtailment Compliance .

(rti) Without regard to any other remedy provided by law or by the
provisions hereof, Transporter shall be entitled to seek an order from
the MoPSC or any other appropriate tribunal requiring compliance
with curtailment or interruption ordered by Transporter in compliance
with this Section 9-12 or any directive from any governmental authority
having jurisdiction in the premises .

All transportation volumes received and/or taken in violation of
Transporter's -11 - P, 0

	

OFO's shall constitute
unauthorized receipts or deliveries for which a charge shall be
assessed of Q,-~, (i9-pe.

	

-.gual to sum of

	

plus---the normal
transportation charges shall beassessedand penalties equal to those
penalties assessed under Section 5 of the General Terms and
Conditions.
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d.

	

Situation Reports and Notices .

Transporter shall provide Shipper with notice of curtailment or
interruption at a time and in a manner that is reasonable under then
existing conditions, and shall in any event confirm in writing the notice
given if originally provided telephonically.

Shipper shall have the responsibility to inform its suppliers, other
transporters and all others involved in the transaction, as to any
curtailment or interruption .

(Siii) Shipper shall indemnify Transporter against and hold Transporter
harmless from any and all actions, suits, debts, accounts, damages,
costs, losses, expenses or proceedings whatsoever threatened or
initiated as a result of any curtailment or interruption invoked by
Transporter .

9:13 . Requests for Transportation .

a .

	

Persons desiring transportation service must deliver a written, properly executed
Request for Transportation to Transporter at the following address:

Missouri Gas Company
Pte,-Sex371-W110 Alqana Court

t . Peters, MO 63376
ienPresident

926-3668
Fax: (636) 926-0387

(Original)

	

SHEET NO .

	

46

FQR~

e

	

,i .lln. .i . .eFy Pointa

b.

	

The specific information required from a Shipper for a valid Request for
Transportation shall include in writing, at a minimum, the following information
and in the following format :

(4i)

	

The type of service desired ;

(2ii) The proposed Point(s) of Receipt and the volume and-Btu--of gas for
each such point ;
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(3iii) The proposed Point(s) of Delivery from Transporter to Shipper and the
volume and Btu of gas for each such point ;

(4iv) The date on which service is requested to commence ;

(#_v) The date on which service is requested to terminate ;

(6vi) The complete legal name and a legal description of Shipper;

(7VII)The name, title, mailing address, and telephone number of the person
designated by Shipper for purpose of scheduling and nominations
under Section 3-7 herein ;

(#viii)

	

The information, including mailing address of Shipper, necessary
for billing under Section 6-7 herein .

c .

	

Transporter may require such other information from Shipper as is required to
process Shipper's Request for Transportation, including any information required
for regulatory compliance and reporting requirements and any information
necessary to determine creditworthiness .

d .

	

In the event that the Shipper may have any complaints, the Shipper shall :

Provide a written description of the complaint, including the
identification of the transportation request, and send to:

Missouri Gas Company
R:9 . e 37a-38110 Algana Court

. Peters, MO 63376
PresidentAttn :

Fax: 636-926-0387

(iii) Within 14 days from the day of receipt of a written complaint,
Transporter will respond to the complaint in writing advising Shipper of
the disposition of the complaint .
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e.

	

Any person may request information on the pricing of transportation service or
capacity available for use by contacting Transporter at the following :

Missouri Gas Company
P.O ..-X37-138110 Algana Court

St . Peters, MO 63376
Attn :

	

i President
(816)737 .7980Fax: (636) 926-0387

f .

	

A Request for Transportation shall not be deemed to have been received and
accepted by Transporter until Transporter has received in writing the information
required or requested under Sections 9M13.b . and 9(G)- 13.c . herein . If
Transporter requests additional information or assurances in accordance with
Section 9(s}13.c ., and such information is provided within 7 days of such
request, Shipper's Request for Transportation will be deemed to have been
received when the information set forth in Section 9N13.b. was received .
Otherwise, Shipper's Request for Transportation will be deemed to have been
received when such additional information or assurances actually were received
in writing by Transporter.

9- Either with the Request for Transportation or at the time of execution of the
Transportation Agreement, Shipper must furnish to Transporter in writing the
following :

(4i)

	

The identity of each end user(s) ;

(Kii) The identity of any affiliation between Shipper and seller(s) and/or end user; ;

(2if) The identity of any immediate upstream and/or downstream pipeline
transporters of the gas ;

(4i_v) Verification of the existence of a signed sales contract for each
delivery thereunder .

h .

	

In the event that any information provided by Shipper herein changes or may
change, Shipper shall be obligated to provide prior written notice of such
changes to Transporter.
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Queuing .

This Section 4-0-15 governs the sequence in which requests for transportation service will be
accommodated where capacity is not available for all valid requests . It does not govern the
scheduling of volumes for transportation iwhere
Capacity is available .
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a .

	

Order of Priority .

(4-i)

	

Requests for quantities of firm service will be first fulfilled, in sequence
starting with the earliest date of request for such service ; next,
capacity will be prorated, as necessary, among requests for quantities
of firm service having the same date of request .

(2f) Requests for quantities of interruptible service will be next fulfilled,
commencing with service to be charged at the maximum rate of
Transporter then in effect under this tariff in sequence starting with
the earliest date of request for such service ; next in order shall be
service to be charged at a rate that is less than the maximum rate of
Transporter then in effect under this tariff in sequence starting with the
rate most proximate to the maximum rate . Within each of these
categories, service capacity will be prorated, as necessary, among
requests for quantities of interruptible service having the same date of
request.

b .

	

Date of Requests.

DATE OF ISSUE: ..,""^e.~'° 1-
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The date of request shall be the date of Transporter's receipt of a valid Request
for Transportation for the service pursuant to Section 513 herein . If Transporter
does not receive Shipper's executed Transportation Agreement for transportation
service within 30 days from the date the Transportation Agreement is sent, the
Request for Transportation and any rights to transportation expire without
prejudice to Shipper's right to submit a new Request for Transportation . The
date of request for any other service individually authorized by the MoPSC will
be deemed to be the date on which authorization to provide service is first filed
with the MoPSC, provided that such MoPSC authorization is received and
accepted by Transporter.
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c .

	

When Transporter notifies Shipper of the availability hereunder, in whole or in
part, of capacity for any requested service, Shipper shall promptly nominate and
tender volumes to Transporter . If Shipper does not nominate and tender
volumes to Transporter within 48 hours of receipt of notice from Transporter, the
capacity will be made available to the next potential shipper in the order stated in
Section 4OW14.a . herein . To the extent that capacity is not available for the
requested quantity of service, in whole or in part, the requested quantity of
service will remain eligible for the future availability of any further capacity under
Section 49(a)14.a . herein .

1 4415 .

	

Force Maieure.

In the event, to the extent, and for so long as either Transporter or Shipper is unable, by reason
of force majeure, to carry out its obligations hereunder, in whole or in part, the obligations of
either Transporter or Shipper, other than to make payments due, shall be suspended, in whole
or in part . "Force majeure," as employed herein, shall mean any cause, whether of the kind
herein enumerated or otherwise, not within the control of either party claiming suspension, and
which by the exercise of due diligence, Transporter or Shipper has been unable to prevent or
overcome, including without limitation acts of God, the government, or a public enemy; strikes,
lockouts, or other industrial disturbances ; wars, blockades, or civil disturbances of any kind ;
epidemics, landslides, hurricanes, washouts, tomadoes, storms, fires, explosions, arrests, and
restraints of governments or people ; freezing of, breakage or accident to, or the necessity for
making repairs or alterations to wells, machinery or lines of pipe ; partial or entire failure of
wells ; and the inability of either Transporter or Shipper to acquire, or the delays on the part of
either Transporter or Shipper in acquiring, at reasonable cost and after the exercise of
reasonable diligence:

a.

	

any servitudes, rights of way grants, permits, or licenses ;

b .

	

any materials or supplies for the construction or maintenance of facilities ; or

c .

	

any permits or permissions from any governmental agency, if such are required
to enable either the Transporter or Shipper to fulfill its obligations hereunder.
Additionally, Transporter or Shipper shall be excused in whole or in part, from its
performance, for inability to obtain transportation from or through third party
pipelines, or as a result of supervening or fortuitous events or circumstances,
whether or not foreseeable, or within the contemplation of Transporter and
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Shipper at the time that the Transportation Agreement was entered into, which
make performance of Transporter's obligations hereunder commercially
impracticable . Transporter or Shipper may claim force majeure by giving to the
other notice and full particulars of such force majeure by telephone as soon as
reasonably possible after the occurrence of the cause relied on, and shall
remedy such inability to perform with all reasonable dispatch ; provided, however,
that such requirement to remedy shall not require the settlement of strikes or
lockouts by accession to the demands of those opposing either Transporter or
Shipper when such course is inadvisable in the discretion of either Transporter
or Shipper.

Operation of Rate Schedule in Coniunction with M

	

^f! at .,Affiliated Entities,

a.

	

All terms and conditions contained herein shall be applied in a uniform and
nondiscriminatory manner without regard to affiliation of any entity to
Transporter .

b .

	

Transporter may, from time to time, enter into agreements with other interstate or
intrastate pipeline companies for capacity (off-system capacity). In the event that
Transporter acquires off-system capacity . Transporter will provide service to
Shippers with the off-system capacity pursuant to Transporter's Commission
approved rates, as such tariff and rates may change from time to time . For purposes
of transactions entered hereunder any "shipper must have title" requirement if
a licable iswaived .

c .

	

Transporter will submit to the Commission's Energy Department Manager once
every calendar quarter, a list of all Shippers and for each Shipper showing
the following : (i) Shipper's name; (ii) MDQ: (ii) rates (both reservation and
commodity) : (iv) expiration date of Shipper's contract : and (v) any special
provisions with said Shipper . All of the above information shall be submitted
as Hiqhlv Confidential .

-, . : . . ., . :.mss-:.
TraRspepter .~-rc+rr.~P°rtcr-.
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City Gates, Taps and Service Junctions .

The following is a list of city gates, taps and service junctions on the Transporter's pipeline :

Location

Sullivan, MO

Item

Missouri Pipeline Company
Receipt Point

Cuba, MO City Gate

St . James, MO City Gate

Rolla, MO City Gate

Salem, MO City Gate

Waynesville, MO City Gate

St. Robert, MO City Gate

Fort Leonard Wood, Iv10 City Gate

Owensville, MO City Gate

DATE OF ISSUE: M°..,~.oh 4 -200ô; ;
ISSUED BY: RinhArdG KFeu4David J. Ries , President

Missouri Gas Company
110 Aloana Court

Kansas-GitySt . Peters , MO 6413863376

Cuba, MO

St . James, MO

Rolla, MO

Salem, MO

Fort Leonard Wood, MO

Fort Leonard Wood, MO

Fort Leonard Wood, MO

Owensville, MO
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Southeast Quarter
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NAFthe2st Quarter
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